
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Audit Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 24 September 2021 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about arrangements for 
ensuring Covid-safety. 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4353 
 

   
1  Update in Membership  

To note the appointment of Councillor Ethan Radford to the Committee  
 

 

2  Apologies  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 
 

3 - 10 

5  Work Programme and Action Log  
For noting 
 

11 - 14 

6  Working Group Updates  
Verbal update from the Chairs of each Working Group  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/2021  
Report of the Chair of Audit Committee 
 

15 - 32 

8  Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21  
 Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

33 - 64 

Public Document Pack



9  Future meetings dates - Update  
To note that the meeting planned for Octoner 2021 will be held later in 
the municipal year, date to be confirmed. 
 

 

10  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.   
 

 

11  East Midlands Shared Service Annual Report 2020-21  
Report of the Head of East Midlands Shared Services  
 

65 - 82 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance. 
 
In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are: 

 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as 

practically possible when moving around the building and when entering and 

leaving the meeting room.  As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain 

distancing between seats throughout the meeting.   

 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering when entering and leaving the meeting 

room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it while speaking to 

enable others to hear you.  This does not apply to anyone exempt from wearing a 

face covering. 

 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building 

follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 

 



 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Tea Room - at the Council House on 30 July 
2021 from 10.30 am - 12.20 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance 
Glyn Daykin - Senior Accountant, Treasury Management 
John Gregory - Grant Thornton External Auditors 
Sue Risdall - Team Leader, Technical Finance 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Caroline Stevens - Principal Risk Specialist 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
18  Apologies 

 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
 
19  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
20  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  
 
21  Work Programme and Action Log 

 
Committee Members noted the proposed work programme, and suggested that the 
Statement of Accounts should be brought to the November meeting prior to final sign 
off at the February 2022 meeting of this Committee.  
 
22  Working Group updates 

 
The Chair invited updates from the Working Groups.  
 
Councillor Michael Edwards updated the Committee on the Risk and Assurance 
Working Group, highlighting the following points:  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee - 30.07.21 

2 

 
(a) The group continues to review the Corporate Risk and Assurance Register. 

Feedback on the format has been provided and the register has been 
considered by the Executive Panel in advance of being presented to Executive 
Board in September. An additional column for the register indicating velocity of 
risk is being considered for future versions of the document; 
 

(b) Officers have attended the Working Group to discuss the progress of the 
Recovery and Improvement Plan and provide a summary of the quarterly 
update report.  
 

Councillor Andrew Rule provided an update from the Companies Working Group 
highlighting the following points:  
 

(c) The group has now met and the focus moving forward will be on the 
implementation and rollout of the Shareholder Unit. Specific focus will be on 
terms of engagement of Company Directors, internal audit, and training for 
directors of company boards; 
 

(d) The working group has suggested that the Shareholder Unit have a 
whistleblowing facility included within its process. 
 

Councillor Jane Lakey provided an update from the Capital Working group confirming 
that the group has met and agreed its Terms of Reference. She highlighted the 
following points:  
 

(e) There are a handful of Capital Schemes material to Council accounts, 
including the Broadmarsh project. These will be looked at in more detail in 
coming months;  

 
(f) The group will have an ongoing piece of work reviewing asset rationalisation 

work and gateway reviews of major projects.  
 

Councillor Graham Chapman provided an update from the Anti-Fraud Working Group 
highlighting the following points:  
 

(g) Staff have now moved back from work on Covid related business grants to 
revenue collection;  
 

(h) There is potentially more scope to recover further funds if this small team is 
given more resources; 
 

(i) The current focus of work is around Council Tax and Business rate fraud.  
 

The Chair thanked committee members for their work on the Working Groups and the 
Committee agreed that as informal working groups they allowed more time to explore 
certain topics.   
 
23  2019/20 Accounts update 

 
Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance, introduced the report updating the 
Committee on the progress of the final Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. She 

Page 4



Audit Committee - 30.07.21 

3 

reminded the committee that the draft accounts were published by the statutory 
deadline in August 2020. She went on to highlight the following points:  
 

(a) The delay of the 18/19 accounts had had a knock on effect on the work done 
for the 19/20 accounts. The deadline for the final accounts publication was 
November 2020 but the external auditors were unable to conclude the work as 
there were issues outstanding as a result of the delay to the 18/19 accounts;  
 

(b) Outstanding issues include valuation of specialist assets. These are being 
produced by external valuers but due to enhanced requirements of auditing 
standards, many authorities are outsou
[...]
sing these issues;   
 

(e) The Committee requested that executive summaries for all areas with limited 
assurance be produced and circulated to members so that a panel can assess 
them and a selection can come for further discussion at Committee later in the 
year;  
 

(f) These limited assurances all appear on departmental risk registered and are 
accelerated if necessary;  
 

Resolved to:  
(1) Note the audit work completed during the year, including the use of 

other resources of assurance and reliance on those sources; 
  

(2) Note the Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Opinion; 
 

(3) Note the proposed Audit Plan for 2021/22; 
 

(4) Approve the internal Audit Charter; and  
  

(5) Note the Counter Fraud Strategy  
 
28  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of this/ the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 

Page 9



Audit Committee - 30.07.21 

8 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act 
 
29  Exempt Minutes 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2021 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

Page 10



Key  - Italicised items for noting, remainder for discussion 

Audit Committee Work Programme & Action Log 
 

Proposed Work Programme 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Key  - Italicised items for noting, remainder for discussion 

2021   

Sep    
Audit Committee Annual Report   
Customer Experience/Complaints  
                                     & Ombudsman Annual Assurance 
EMSS Annual Report 

  

Nov   
Council Plan & Corporate Performance Assurance 
Recovery & Improvement Plan Process Update 
Companies Governance Sub-Committee Update 

  

Treasury Management Half Year Report 
Corporate
[...]
ports to be considered on 
directorate risk and assurance register 

November  

  Consider limited assurance IA reports at working group  November  

  Counter Fraud Strategy & Fraud Annual Report to Fraud 
working group 

October  

 

  

   
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 24 September 2021 
 

Title of paper: Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
Councillor:  Councillor Audra Wynter 

Chair of the Audit Committee 
Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Councillor Audra Wynter 
Chair of the Audit Committee  
Email: Audra.Wynter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the work undertaken and approve the report at Appendix 1. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by the Audit Committee in 2020/21 

and explains how the Committee has filled its designated role within the 
Constitution and how this work relates to its core responsibilities. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The Committee is a key component of corporate governance. CIPFA 

guidance for audit committees states that : 

‘The purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and governance processes. By overseeing both internal and 
external audit it makes an important contribution to ensuring that effective 
assurance arrangements are in place.’ 

Meaning that taking actions towards this purpose helps fulfil the statutory 
obligations of the Council under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and 
section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972  

 
2.2 The overall aim of good governance is to ensure that:  

 resources are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to 
priorities  

 there is sound and inclusive decision making  

 there is
[...]
lopment of an effective control environment including 
arrangements for management of risk; 

 increases stakeholder confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial 
and other reporting by promoting transparency and accountability; 

 reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit and 
any other similar review process (e.g. providing a view on the AGS) and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; 

 advises on the adequacy of the assurance framework and considers whether 
assurance is deployed efficiently and effectively to give assurance that 
business objectives are met; 

 helps the authority to implement the values of ethical governance, including 
effective arrangements for countering risks of fraud and corruption 

  

Membership 

The Audit Committee was made up of 9 non-executive councillors appointed to 
reflect the political balance of the Council.  The members of the committee for 
2020/2021 were: 
 
Councillor Audra Wynter (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule  
 
Work Undertaken 

The work is reflective of the committee’s terms of reference shown at Appendix A 
which is addressed via an annual work programme endorsed by the committee and 
cross-referenced to the elements of the annual work programme. The analysis has 
been derived from the reports and presentations set before the committee in the 
period, which are shown in Appendix B.  
 
Assurance Statements and Governance 
The Audit Committee Work Programme shown in Appendix A reflects the many 
subject areas and sources of information that the committee considers in its 
deliberations about corporate governance. The information assimilated allows 

Page 20



 

 

members of the committee to understand governance issues and determine their 
opinion about the overall state of corp
[...]
ernal Audit Plan Update 
Report of the External Auditor 
 

31 Jul 2020 
Budget Update  
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Treasury Management 2019/20 Annual Report 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
External Audit report 2018/19 
Report of the External Auditor 
 
Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

 
Risk Management and Corporate Risk Register Update 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

 
Work Programme 
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

25 Sep 2020 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
Update by the Head of Strategic Finance 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
External Audit Reports 
 
Public Interest Report 
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/2020 
Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk 
 
Customer Experience/Complaints and Ombudsman Annual 
Assurance 2020 
Report of the Director of HR & Customer 
 
East Midlands Shared Services Annual Report 2019/20 
Report of the Head of East Midlands Shared Services 
 

30 Nov 2020 
Update on Report in the Public Interest Action Plan 
 
MHCLG Non Statutory Review 

P
age 30



 

 

 
External Audit update 
 
Audit Committee Working Groups 
 
Companies Risk Management Review 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 

18 Dec2020 
‘No Deal’ Brexit Planning (End of the EU Transition Period)  
 
Report in the Public Interest - Appointment of Councillor Directors 
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

26 Feb 2021 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Report in the Public Interest 
following Investigation Reference 18 018 188 
Report of the Corporate Director for People 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 & Capital and Investment 
Strategy 2021/22, and Treasury Management  
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Review of Accounting Policies 2020/21 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
External Audit Update 
Verbal update from Grant Thornton, External Auditors 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report Q1-Q3 2020/21 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Control Environment and key risks for City Council controlled companies 

Presentation by the Strategic Advisor on Companies 
 
 

26 Mar 2021 
Recovery and Improvement Plan Implementation – Process and 
Controls 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Addendum to Annual 
Governance Statement 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Annual Governance Statement - Process for Producing 2020/21 
Statement 
Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 
Risk Management and Corporate Risk Register Update 
Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director for Resources 
 
Information Compliance Annual Assurance Report 
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
 

28 May 2021 
Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 
Report from Grant Thornton , External Auditors  
 
External Audit Update 2019/20 
Verbal update from Grant Thornton , External Auditors 
 
Annual Report of Health & Safety 
Report of the Director of Legal & Governance 
 
Covid-19 and Emergency Planning 
Report of the Director of Legal & Governance 
 
Culture & Ethics 

P
age 31



 

 

Report of the Interim Corporate Director Finance & Resources 
 
HR Annual Assurance 
Report of the Interim Corporate Director Finance & Resources 
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
Report of the Interim Corporate Director Finance & Resources 
 
Companies Governance Update 
Report of the Interim Corporate Director Finance & Resources 

Report of the Strategic Director of Finance 
 

P
age 32



Audit Committee – 24 September 2021 

 

Title of paper: Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including Local 
Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Clive Heaphy, Interim Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Vanessa Jenkins – Customer Experience Lead 
vanessa.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
0115 87 61527 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dominic O’Melia – Customer Experience Manager 
Patrick Skeete – Social Care Complaints and Representations Manager 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the contents of this report 

 
 
1. Reasons for report and recommendations 

 

1.1 This report provides a reflection on the complaints received  

 under the Have Your Say (HYS) process 

 under the statutory Social Care complaints process 

 about the School Admissions appeals process 

 

and the decisions made on these complaints about Nottingham City Council by: 

 Nottingham City Council (NCC) 

 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO or LGO)  

for the period of 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. The information is taken from NCC records 
and the LGO Annual Review Letter, which is issued to all Councils and is published on the 
Ombudsman’s website. 

 
1.2 Capturing customer experience and learning from complaints is important, it enables the 

Council to reflect on feedback about its services and facilitate service improvements and 

innovation. An outcome of an upheld complaint could be identifying a recommendation for a 

service or process improvement, which is welcomed as another source of reflection and 

learning for the organisation. The Council’s Customer Charter promises that we will use 

customer feedback to improve our services, and the Have Your Say feedback plays a vital role 

in achieving this. 

 
1.3 Whilst it is important to capture customer experience, we also need to be mindful that each 

complaint represents time which the officer investigating and responding could have used on 

other activities. This is
[...]
 developing a new programme of work that will utilise complaints 

to drive improvements in both local complaint systems and services. We want to use the rich 

evidence of our casework to better identify authorities that need support to improve their complaint 

handling and target specific support to them. We are at the start of this ambitious work and there 

will be opportunities for local authorities to shape it over the coming months and years.  

An already established tool we have for supporting improvements in local complaint handling is 

our successful training programme. During the year, we successfully adapted our  

Page 46

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


face-to-face courses for online delivery. We provided 79 online workshops during the year, 

reaching more than 1,100 people. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 47

http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Nottingham City Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/21  

 

 

 

NOTE: To allow authorities to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic, we did not accept new complaints and 

stopped investigating existing cases between March and June 2020. This reduced the number of complaints 

we received and decided in the 20-21 year. Please consider this when comparing data from previous years. 

Complaints upheld 

  

43% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
63% in similar authorities. 

 
 

3                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 7 

detailed investigations for the 
period between 1 April 2020 to 31 

March 2021 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

  

In 100% of cases we were 
satisfied the authority had 
successfully implemented our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
99% in similar authorities. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 4 
compliance outcomes for the period 
between 1 April 2020 to 31 March 

2021 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An authority with a compliance rate below 100% should 
scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the authority 

  

In 0% of upheld cases we found 
the authority had provided a 
satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the 
Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
10% in similar authorities. 

 

0                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 7 
detailed investigations for the 

period between 1 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021 

 

43% 

100% 

0% 

Page 48



Review of Local 
Government 
Complaints 

2020-21

July 2021Page 49



Contents

Ombudsman’s foreword 3

Putting things right 5

Compliance with recommendations 6

Learning from complaints 7

Decisions and reports 8

The impact of a single complaint 10

Raising the profile of complaints 14

       Assessing performance 14

       How elected officials can use our data to 
       hold authorities to account 15

Page 50



Local Government Complaints 2020-21 3

Ombudsman’s foreword

I am pleased to present our Review of Local 
Government Complaints for 2020-21 – an 
opportunity to reflect on a challenging year for both 
the sector and our wider communities. 

While we are just beginning to evaluate the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic on our casework, a 
more immediate impact has been on the statistics 
we publish today. To allow authorities to respond 
to the first wave of the outbreak, we stopped 
taking new complaints and paused our existing 
investigations. We restarted casework in late June 
2020, after a three month pause, and, after listening 
to your feedback, decided it was unnecessary to 
pause our casework again as we entered further 
lockdowns. Quite simply, as a result, the number of 
complaints we received and decided during th
[...]
s it compare with others?

•  Compliance rates show the proportion of cases in which we are satisfied our recommendations have 
been implemented (based on the evidence authorities give us). Compliance below 100% is rare. 
Does your authority have a 100% compliance rate – if not, what is it doing to scrutinise complaints 
where it failed to comply? 

• Service improvement recommendations show what your authority agrees to do following our 
investigations, to make things better for everyone. Do you track the service improvements your 
authority agrees to make? How are they being implemented, and their impact monitored?

Binding decisions: non-binding recommendations
Our decisions on fault and injustice are binding and can only be challenged through the courts. 

Our remedies and service improvements are non-binding recommendations. The final decision on 
whether to accept our recommendations rests with elected members. 

This is an important distinction and maintains local democracy as the central tenet to the complaints 
process. 

Elected members are vital to the integrity of the process. They can champion the voice of 
complainants and use local democratic processes to hold officers to account where appropriate.

We recently saw Cornwall councillors successfully overturn a proposal by its officers not to comply 
with all of the recommendations we made to put right the fault we found in an adult care case. 
Councillors cited the importance of putting right the injustice, regardless of the expected cost of doing 
so. The case demonstrates the valuable role councillors play in upholding public confidence in the 
complaints system.

Raising the profile of complaints

Page 63



Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman
PO Box 4771
Coventry
CV4 0EH

Phone: 0300 061 0614
Web:  www.lgo.org.uk
Twitter: @LGOmbudsman

Page 64

http://www.lgo.org.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Programme and Action Log
	7 Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/2021
	Enc. 1 for Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/2021

	8 Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21
	Enc. 1 for Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21
	Enc. 2 for Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21
	Ombudsman’s foreword
	Putting things right
	Compliance with recommendations
	Learning from complaints
	Decisions and reports
	The impact of a single complaint
	Raising the profile of complaints
	Assessing performance
	How elected officials can use our data to hold authorities to account



	11 East Midlands Shared Service Annual Report 2020-21



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		LG Review 2020-21 - Fx.pdf




		Report created by: 

		SP3

		Organization: 

		




 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 0

		Passed manually: 2

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 1

		Passed: 29

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF

		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF

		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order

		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified

		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar

		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents

		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast

		Page Content



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged

		

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House on 24 September 2021 from  
10.33 am - 11.27 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Audra Wynter 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
John Gregory - Grant Thornton, External Auditors 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
John Slater - Group Auditor 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
30  Chair 

 
In the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Sajid Mohammed, took the 
Chair for the meeting. 
 
31  Update in Membership 

 
The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Ethan Radford. 
 
32  Apologies 

 
Councillor Audra Wynter – other Council business 
 
33  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Ethan Radford informed the Committee that he was no longer a Board 
member of Nottingham City Homes. 
 
34  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee - 24.09.21 

2 

35  Work Programme and Action Log 
 

Committee Members noted the proposed work programme, and that there would be 
no meeting held in October or December, but that a meeting would be arranged to 
consider the Statement of Accounts as soon as the external audits are complete. 
 
36  Working Group Updates 

 
The Chair invited updates from the Working Groups. 
 
Councillor Graham Chapman updated the Committee on the Anti-Fraud Working 
Group. Items discussed included the focus on fraud against the Council including 
East Midlands Shared Services and waste, in the last quarter business rates and 
council tax were targeted, referrals to departments have been made, and the working 
group received the annual fraud report. 
 
The Working Group would like to request that the Chair of the Audit Committee writes 
to the Chief Finance Officer and relevant Portfolio Holder to request that they 
establish a target saving from fraud detection to be included in the budget. 
 
Councillor Jane Lakey provided an update from the Capital Working Group, 
highlighting that progress being made but there is a need to understand the key 
projects, statistics and KPIs are being monitored, and there will be updates on the 
district heating system and Broadmarsh at each meeting 
 
Councillor Andrew Rule provided an update from the Companies Working Group, 
highlighting that the Group is looking at the progress of evaluations of the companies, 
and two are expected by December. Work is being done to establish regular standard 
interactions with the companies, and standard principles for companies to follow in 
procuring Internal Audit are being established by the relevant officers. 
 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, informed the Committee that a report on the 
Council’s companies will be brought to the Committee in the next municipal year, and 
that the Council will be establishing the minimum level of assurance that it expects 
from the companies. 

 
Resolved to request that the Chair of the Audit Committee writes to the Chief 
Finance Officer and relevant Portfolio Holder to request that they establish a 
target saving from fraud detection to be included in the budget. 
 
37  Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/2021 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the Audit 
Committee Annual Report 2020/2021. He thanked the Committee members for their 
work on behalf of the Chair, and highlighted that the Committee has had a positive 
impact for the Council and has tackled some difficult issues. Appendix A to the report 
give specific details on what the Committee has achieved, and the report will be 
submitted to Full Council for consideration. 
 



Audit Committee - 24.09.21 

3 

Members felt that the report focussed on descriptions of progress instead of 
focussing on outcomes. It needs to be clearer about the differences the Committee 
has made and the impact of the work that has been carried out. 
 
Resolved to request that the Chair and Vice-Chair, working with the Head of 
Audit and Risk, amend the report to make it more outcome focussed. 
 
38  Have Your Say Complaints Annual Assurance Report – Including Local 

Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020-21 
 

In the absence of the author, Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the 
report which provides details on the complaints received under the Have Your Say 
process, the statutory Social Care complaints process, and about the School 
Admissions appeals process, and the decisions made on these complaints by 
Nottingham City Council, and the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
for the period of 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
Committee members raised the following queries: 

 How are the statistics from the complaints used? Does it impact on service 
planning, or the Medium Term Financial Plan? 

 Could more be done to learn from the figures and content? 

 How effective is the Have Your Say system in identifying multiple complaints 
relating to the same issue? How can the effectiveness of the system be 
improved as it often records issues as completed even though there has been 
no response? 

 Why doesn’t the report cover complaints to the Housing Ombudsman? 

 What is the reason for the reduction in the number of complaints? Is this 
impacted by the pandemic? 

 Why are missed bins counted as a complaint if they are collected straight away 
as it has no impact? 

 
Resolved to request an additional report to respond to the questions raised by 
the Committee. 
 
39  Future meetings dates - Update 

 
The Committee noted that the meeting planned for October 2021 will be held later in 
the municipal year, with the date to be confirmed. 
 
40  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee - 24.09.21 

4 

41  East Midlands Shared Service Annual Report 2020-21 
 

The Committee discussed the content of the exempt report as detailed in the exempt 
minutes and noted its content. 
 


